INSTALLATION

| e e oweus 1 COMPETITION/PLUS® INSTRUCTIONS

CONTENTS OF KIT

U, PATENT NO. 3.216.274 & NO. 3.306.126

1. Install mounting plate on railshaft. Tighten all bolts securely .

2. install back-up light switch bracket on shifter on 3rd gear
stop bolt. THe back-up light switch is available from your
local dealer. Install the
Fasten with the nut supplied.

in the hole in the bracket.

3. Insert nylon bushings into orms. Assemble hooked ends of rods
into arms and secure with spring clips. Check Assembly View for
proper combination of parts.

GIOLE ELE

4. Thread rod adjusting buttons onto rods.. Spin buttors onto middle
of thread length.

5. Instoll armerod-button assemblies onto transmission shafts. Refer 3RO GEAR STOP BOLT

1o Assembly View for proper part combinations. Fasten omns onto SIMILAR BOLT AT THE
shoft with stock Flatwashers, lockwashers and nuts.. FRONT OF THE SHIFTER
15 THE4THGEAR STOF

6. Insertnylon bushings infoholes in levers -refer to Auembly View.
Align levers with Shifter frame and insert neutral alignment rod
(Pt 1725) through nofches in frome and holes in levers.

Q)

7. Rotate tronsmission armsbackward and forward. The nevtral pos
tion for eoch arm can be fel ot the mid-position of full travel .
Reverse arm must be moved fo the end of ifs travel toward the

front (dis-engoged position) . 0
8. Adiust positions of button on each rod fo permit easy slip-in fit of
bus proper lever. TRANSMISSION ARMS
REMAIN IN NEUTS A A
S ACCOMPLISHED . Fasten buttors in levers with pr X 8
(—)
=

9. Remove neutral alignment rod. Test Shifter. Stick should move
n 1-2 ond 34 shifting

If the stick CANNOT be moved freely betw 1o 34 o re-
verse path, one or more of the rod bution odjustments must be
corrected. Move stick forward to 3rd, then back fo 4h, then
into neutrol,Insert neutral alignment rod.If rod CANNOT be

inserted freely, the 3-4 rod button is incorrectly odjusted.  Similor CONTENTS OF K“’

testing.of 1-2 shift will prove alignment of 1-2 rod adjustment.
. MOUNTING PLATE Pt 195 2722

Switch and nut are not included
with this shifter installation ki
See your dealer for HURST back-
up light switch and bracket.

To check reverse rod button odjustment, place stick of neutral.

Disconnectreverse rod odiusting button from reverse lever . Gras 2. 5/18- 18 x 1 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

o and puh towerd fron S (Reverss rm 8 dn-engoned 3. 5/18" SPLIT LOCKWASHER

when at end of forward travel.) Adjust rod button for easy slip- 4. 5/18-18 x 1 FLAT HEAD SOCKET SCREW @

in fitin bushing. Re-cssamble and fasten with spring clip. 5. SHIFTER ASSEMBLY Pr. 3916848
5 Pt 238 6836

10. Adjust Shifter stop bolts, Bock both bolts out of shifter frame 7. BACK-UP LIGHT SWITCH BRACKET Pr. 117 3181

until only a few threads remain engoged. Push stick firmly into 8 SPECIAL 7/16 - 20 HEX NUT

3rd geor and hold. Screw 3rd gear stop bolt in until contoct 1 9. ROD ADJUSTING BUTTON Pt 1193783 (3)

felr,Back bolt out ane turm and tighten lock nut. Pull stick 10, NYLON BUSHING e 118 1681 (6)

firmly back into 4t gear, screw 4th gear siop bolt in until con- 1 SPRING CLIP a2 8

fuct s mode, then back stop bolt out one furn and tighten lock~ B RAL ALIGHAENE 1N it

: 13. 7/16-20 x IHEX HEAD CAP SCREW

Adjust back-up light switch bracket to depress switch plunger 14. 7/16" SPLIT LOCKWASHER

when reverse lever if fully engaged. Adjust position of bracket 15. 7/18" FLATWASHER

by looseni 16. 3/8- 26 x 2:3/4 HEX HEAD CAP BCREW

down. The switch plunger should ha 17. 3/8” INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER

travel left when the reverse lever is at the end of its travel, 18, ARM  1st & 2nd Pt. 105 2723

DO NOT ALLOW SWITCH PLUNGER TO “BOTTOM.” 19. ROD 1 & 2nd Pt. 2132726
20. ARM  3rd & 4th Pt 1052724
21. ROD 3rd & 4th Pt 2132727

FILL OUT GUARANTEE CARD COMPLETELY AND RETURN PROMPTLY 22, ARM  REVERSE . 106 2725

23. ROD REVERSE Pt 2132728

91159 0307 03 . BAGGED HARDWARE Pt. 154 3153



